

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

*In re U. S. Steel Consolidated Cases*

Civil Action No. 17-579

Judge Cathy Bissoon

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE  
AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. OVERVIEW ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

III. THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 4

A. Lead Counsel is Entitled to a Fee from the Common Fund..... 5

B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage of the Common Fund Approach..... 6

C. The Requested Fee Is Presumptively Reasonable Because It Has Been Approved by the Plaintiffs ..... 7

D. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the *Gunter/Prudential* Factors 7

1. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement ..... 8

2. Reaction of Settlement Class Members to the Fee Request ..... 9

3. The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel ..... 10

4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation ..... 11

5. The Risk of Non-Payment ..... 12

6. The Significant Time Devoted to This Case..... 14

7. The Range of Fees Typically Awarded ..... 15

8. The Value of Benefits Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel Relative to Others ..... 16

9. The Percentage Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated in A Private Contingent Arrangement..... 16

10. Innovative Settlement Terms ..... 17

E. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Crosscheck ..... 17

F. Reasonably Incurred Litigation Expenses Should Be Awarded ..... 20

G. Lead Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Awards Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) ..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	5
<i>Bell v. Fore Sys.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26676 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2003) .....	15
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , Case No. 14-3224 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016) .....	18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	5, 6
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) .....	22
<i>Chludzinski v. NWPB Pizza, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-163 (W.D. Pa.) .....	15
<i>Conley v. Cabot Oil and Gas Corp.</i> , Case No. 17-1391-CB (Apr. 2, 2019) .....	6, 15
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100872 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017) .....	passim
<i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Retirement System</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021) .....	12
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52632 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	7
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	8
<i>High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147849 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019) .....	9, 13
<i>Hosp. Auth. of Metro. Gov't v. Momenta Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99546, *6 (M.D. Tenn. May 29, 2020) .....	16
<i>In re Allergan PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223638 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2022) .....	14
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	14

*In re AT&T Corp.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 6, 17, 21

*In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.*,  
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 20

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
243 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.N.J. 2003), *aff'd sub nom. In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 404 F.3d  
173 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 3, 7

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 6

*In re Cendant Corp.*,  
232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002) ..... 20

*In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
Case No. 02-8088 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) ..... 22

*In re Daimlerchrysler AG Secs. Litig.*,  
2004 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 31774 (D. Del. Jan. 28, 2004) ..... 14

*In re Diet Drugs*,  
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*In re Ikon Ofc. Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) ..... 17, 21

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 at 256 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 4

*In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.*,  
2019 WL 3856413 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2019) ..... 19

*In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) ..... 7

*In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
Case No. 2:00-cv-621 (D.N.J. July 23, 2004) ..... 21

*In re Merck & Co.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150769 (D.N.J. June 28, 2016) ..... 21

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) ..... 17

*In re Novo Nordisk Sec. Litig.*,  
Case No. 17-209-BRM-LHG (D.N.J. July 17, 2022) ..... 19

*In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50995 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009), *aff'd*, 627 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2010)14

*In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15980 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000)..... 7

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 8

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 6, 18

*In re S. Ohio Corr. Facility*,  
 175 F.R.D. 270 (S.D. Ohio 1997) ..... 22

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75213 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) ..... 13, 20

*In re Schering-Plough Corp.*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147981 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2013)..... 22

*In re Unisys Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20160 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2001) ..... 5, 6, 15, 20

*In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F. App'x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 18

*In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8626 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) ..... 3, 7, 8

*J.I. Case Co. v. Borak*,  
 377 U.S. 426 432 (1964)..... 5

*Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int'l Inc.*,  
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80328 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022) ..... 16

*Landmen Partners Inc. v. Blackstone Grp.*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190908 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013)..... 16

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989) ..... 19

*Moore v. GMAC Mortg.*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181432 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014)..... 17

*Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.*,  
 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 14

*P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp.*,  
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97909 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017) ..... 7, 15

*Robb v. Education Management Corp. et.al.*,  
Case No. 2:14-1287 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2016) ..... 19

*Schuler v. Meds. Co.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82344 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016) ..... 5, 6, 8, 18

*Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35471 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2020)..... 18

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007) ..... 5

*Wallace v. Powell*,  
288 F.R.D. 347 (M.D. Pa. 2012) ..... 17

*Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.*,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176101 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)..... passim

*Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155951 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)..... passim

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) ..... passim

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 35 (1995) ..... 21

*McDermid v. Inovio Pharms, Inc.*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8200 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023) ..... 22
